

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.22697 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
02.	03.09.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri V.R. Reddy Kovvuri, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners, Sri D.S. Sivadarshan, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.1, Sri Abdul Matheen, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri V.V. Sathish, learned Standing Counsel for APTRANSCO and Sri O. Manohar Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.4 to 7. 2. On verification, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners would submit that the Power Grid Corporation of India is not a necessary party. Hence, the Power Grid Corporation of India, which has been <i>suo moto</i> impleaded as Respondent No.8, is deleted. Registry is directed to delete the name of Respondent No.8 from the array of parties as well as Sri Venkat Challa, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.8 from the Cause-list. 3. Sri O. Manohar Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.4 to	

	7, has furnished the photograph of the subject area. He would submit that the Official Respondents have taken all precautions by maintaining distances in accordance with the regulations. He would also submit that the lines are now being laid but the stage of the work has not come to the level of laying the lines in the area which is close to the property of the Petitioners. 4. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within two weeks. One week thereafter for filing Re-joinder, if any. 5. List on 06.10.2025. GRKP, J Vns	
--	--	--

--	--	--	--